#### SB0858/774239/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 858

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Reilly,"; in line 5, after "purposes;" insert "requiring the licensee to notify the local licensing board of the issuance of a farmer's market permit;"; and in line 20, after "licensees;" insert "providing for the construction of a portion of this Act;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 21, insert:

"(4) THE HOLDER OF A PERMIT SHALL NOTIFY THE LOCAL LICENSING BOARD OF THE JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE FARMER'S MARKET WILL BE HELD THAT THE PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED.";

in lines 22 and 29, strike "(4)" and "(5)", respectively, and substitute "(5)" and "(6)", respectively; in line 23, after "1." insert "AT A FARMER'S MARKET THAT IS LISTED IN THE FARMER'S MARKET DIRECTORY OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;

<u>2.</u>";

and in line 25, strike "2." and substitute "3.".

On page 3, in lines 1 and 8, in each instance, strike "(6)" and substitute "(7)".

#### EHE

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in line 11, strike "HARD" and substitute "HARD"; in line 20, strike "AND"; in line 21, after "SOUP" insert "; AND

## 13. CONDIMENTS";

in line 22, before "A" insert "(I)"; in the same line, strike "LICENSED UNDER THIS ARTICLE"; and after line 24, insert:

"(II) A LICENSEE OR ENTITY IN WHICH THE LICENSEE HAS A PECUNIARY INTEREST MAY NOT ACT AS A CATERER OF FOOD.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, in line 1, strike "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN" and substitute "SUBJECT TO"; and strike in their entirety lines 14 through 30, inclusive; in line 31, strike "(9)" and substitute "(8)"; in the same line, strike "A" and substitute "(1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, A"; and in the same line, strike "PERMITS" and substitute "ALLOWS"; and after line 32, insert:

"(II) IN GARRETT COUNTY, A LICENSEE MAY OPEN ON SUNDAYS TO ENGAGE IN THE ACTIVITIES LISTED IN PARAGRAPH (5) OF THIS SUBSECTION ONLY IN AN ELECTION DISTRICT WHERE THE VOTERS, IN A REFERENDUM AUTHORIZED BY LAW, HAVE APPROVED SUNDAY SALES AT A WINERY."

On page 8, in lines 1 and 5, strike "(10)" and "(11)", respectively, and substitute "(9)" and "(10)", respectively.

SB0858/774239/1 Amendments to SB 858 Page 3 of 3

# **EHE**

# AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, after line 8, insert:

"(11) NOTHING IN THIS SUBSECTION LIMITS THE APPLICATION OF RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF TITLE 21 OF THE HEALTH-GENERAL ARTICLE, AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER THAT TITLE, TO A LICENSEE.".